COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT OF THE WHOLESALE)
WATER SERVICE RATES OF THE JACKSON) CASE NO. 2011-00240
COUNTY WATER ASSOCIATION)

ORDER

On November 1, 2011, Jackson County Water Association ("Jackson County") filed with the Commission its Response to Commission Staff's Request for Information. This response contained documents that clearly reveal the social security numbers, employer tax identification numbers, health insurance policy numbers, and electronic mail addresses of certain persons and business entities, as well as credit card account, checking account, and business account numbers. This information is considered confidential and is exempted from disclosure under the Kentucky Open Records Act.¹

Accordingly, the Commission, on its own motion, HEREBY ORDERS that:

1. The social security, employer tax identification, health insurance policy, credit card account, checking account, and business account numbers and electronic mail addresses of certain persons and business entities contained in Jackson County's Response shall be afforded confidential treatment.

¹ Ky. OAG 07-ORD-120 (May 31, 2007); Ky. OAG 04-ORD-010 (Jan. 14, 2004); Ky. OAG 79-275 (Mar. 27, 1979).

2. The Executive Director shall remove Jackson County's Response from the Commission's public files and shall substitute a copy in which all social security, employer tax identification, health insurance policy, credit card account, checking account, and business account numbers and electronic mail addresses have been redacted.

By the Commission

ENTERED A

DEC 22 2011

KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

Evolution Director

Honorable John N Hughes Attorney at Law 124 West Todd Street Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601

John Powell Manager Jackson County Water Association, Inc. U. S. Highway 421 South P. O. Box 232 Tyner, KY 40486